

No. 21-887

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ELLEN MARJORIE SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN
SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, RI 02806

MARC CHARMATZ
LEAH WIEDERHORN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
THE DEAF
LAW AND ADVOCACY CENTER
8630 Fenton Street
Suite 820
Silver Spring, MD 20910

MITCHELL SICKON
DISABILITY RIGHTS MICHIGAN
4095 Legacy Parkway
Lansing, MI 48911

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

NICHOLAS ROSELLINI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 1415(l) DOES NOT REQUIRE EXHAUSTION IF THE PLAINTIFF IS “SEEKING” ONLY NON-IDEA “RELIEF”	2
A. Exhaustion Is Unnecessary When The Plaintiff Seeks Only Money Damages	2
B. Sturgis’s Policy Arguments Fail	7
II. CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES DO NOT NEED TO REJECT SETTLEMENTS TO PRESERVE NON-IDEA CLAIMS	12
A. Settlement Counts As Exhaustion Under The IDEA	13
B. Miguel’s IDEA Settlement Rendered Further Exhaustion Futile.....	17
1. Section 1415(l) Incorporates The IDEA’s Preexisting Futility Exception.....	17
2. Settlement Triggers The Futility Exception.....	20
C. Sturgis’s Rule Would Undermine The Speedy Provision Of FAPE Relief And Nullify Victim Rights Under Non-IDEA Statutes.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equipment Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947).....	13
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	3, 7, 19
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	19
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	4
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5, 17, 18
<i>J.L. v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 2022 WL 4295291 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2022).....	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	5
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	4
<i>Zachary J. v. Colonial School District</i> , 2022 WL 580309 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2022).....	11

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(F)(ii).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(iii)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i)(III).....	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	6
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	16
